RESOLUTION NO. 2593

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BACKYARD HABITAT CERTIFICATION PROGRAM AND THE CITY OF TROUTDALE RELATED TO HABITAT ENHANCEMENTS ON PRIVATE AND PUBLIC PROPERTIES

THE TROUTDALE CITY COUNCIL FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This Backyard Habitat-City of Troutdale Agreement FY23-28 is entered into between the City of Troutdale and Backyard Habitat Certification Program (hereinafter referred to as "BHCP") and its operators.
- 2. The Agreement outlines a scope of work for the BHCP to provide technical assistance, educational materials, incentives, and encouragement for participants to make measurable habitat enhancements over a few years' time.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE

Section 1. The City of Troutdale hereby approves the Backyard Habitat-City of Troutdale Agreement Fiscal year 2023-24

Section 2. The City Manager Ray Young is designated to act on behalf of and in the best interest of the City and without further action by the City Council, and are hereby, authorized, empowered, and directed to execute of such necessary documents on behalf of the City, including but not limited to the agreement attached to the staff report, to effectuate this resolution's intent.

Section 3. This resolution is effective July 1, 2023 upon adoption.

Resolution #2593 Page 1 of 2

YEAS: 7 NAYS: 0 ABSTAINED: 0

Randy Lauer, Mayor Date: May 24, 2023

Sarah Skroch, City Recorder

Adopted: May 23, 2023

Resolution #2593 Page 2 of 2